mandates on a daily basis. In addition, price risk may be hedged using derivative financial instruments such
as futures contracts.

Exposure to price risk is mainly through listed instruments.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2012

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

70ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2012

There has been no change to the Funds’ exposure to price risk or the manner in which it manages and
measures the risk. The following analysis indicates the possible impact on net assets attributable to unitholders
to price risk, until such time as the investments are sold. The table also illustrates the effect of reasonably
possible changes in fair value of investments for price risk, assuming that all other variables remain constant.
Note that changes in the fair value of available for sale investments will impact other comprehensive income
whilst changes in the fair value of derivative hedging instruments will impact profit or loss. It follows that
the actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material. The
disclosure provides information on the risks to which unitholders are exposed and is not indicative of future
performance.

2012 -  R'000
EQUITY

FUND

GLOBAL
EQUITY
FEEDER

FUND
BALANCED

FUND

GLOBAL
FUND

OF FUNDS
STABLE

FUND
OPTIMAL

FUND

GLOBAL OPTIMAL
FUND

OF FUNDS

INVESTMENTS SUBJECT
TO PRICE RISK  31 485 136  6 139 963  46 136 125  7 038 290  16 282 477  914 379  627 792

Analysed as follows:

Local Instruments

Net exposure  31 485 136  -  28 890 383  -  3 509 093  38 458  -

Gross instruments  31 485 136  -  30 714 166  -  8 749 952  914 379  -

Hedged instruments  -  -  (1 823 783)  -  (5 240 859)  (875 921)  -

+ or - 5%  1 574 257  -  1 444 519  -  175 455  1 923  -

+ or - 10%  3 148 514  -  2 889 038  -  350 909  3 846  -

+ or - 20%  6 297 027  -  5 778 077  -  701 819  7 692  -

Foreign Instruments

Foreign exposure  -  6 139 963  15 421 959  7 038 290  7 532 525  -  627 792

+ or - 5%  -  306 998  771 098  351 915  376 626  -  31 390

+ or - 10%  -  613 996  1 542 196  703 829  753 253  -  62 779

+ or - 20%  -  1 227 993  3 084 392  1 407 658  1 506 505  -  125 558

71 ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2012

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2012

PRICE RISK (CONTINUED)

2011 -  R'000
EQUITY

FUND

GLOBAL
EQUITY
FEEDER

FUND
BALANCED

FUND

GLOBAL
FUND

OF FUNDS
STABLE

FUND
OPTIMAL

FUND

GLOBAL OPTIMAL
FUND

OF FUNDS

INVESTMENTS SUBJECT
TO PRICE RISK  26 723 443  5 066 556  37 308 447  6 632 112  14 811 522  1 632 993  575 609

Analysed as follows:

Local Instruments

Net exposure  26 723 443  -  24 000 272  -  3 784 380  136 135  -

Gross instruments  26 723 443  -  25 485 133  -  8 005 007  1 632 993  -

Hedged instruments  -  -  (1 484 861)  -  (4 220 627)  (1 496 858)  -

+ or - 5%  1 336 172  -  1 200 014  -  189 219  6 807  -

+ or - 10%  2 672 344  -  2 400 027  -  378 438  13 614  -

+ or - 20%  5 344 689  -  4 800 054  -  756 876  27 227  -

Foreign Instruments

Foreign exposure  -  5 066 556  11 823 314  6 632 112  6 806 515  -  575 609

+ or - 5%  -  253 328  591 166  331 606  340 326  -  28 780

+ or - 10%  -  506 656  1 182 331  663 211  680 652  -  57 561

+ or - 20%  -  1 013 311  2 364 663  1 326 422  1 361 303  -  115 122

INTEREST RATE RISK
The value of Funds’ holdings in listed interest bearing investments varies in accordance with changes in the
prevailing market interest rates. The risk of loss due to adverse interest rate movements is monitored daily by
the Manager. All Funds are exposed to interest rate risk as a result of cash balances held, however, the Funds
that are significantly exposed to interest rate risk are those that invest in bonds (the Allan Gray Balanced
Fund, the Allan Gray Bond Fund and the Allan Gray Stable Fund) and money market instruments (the Allan
Gray Bond Fund, the Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray Stable Fund, the Allan Gray Money Market
Fund and the Allan Gray Optimal Fund). See note 8.4 for maturity profiles of interest-bearing investments.

The table below illustrates the effect of reasonably possible changes in prevailing interest rates, with all other
variables held constant. The effect on initial margin deposits on derivative investments is factored into the
calculation. This analysis ignores operating bank accounts in the underlying Funds. Modified duration is used
to estimate the change in the net assets attributable to unitholders as a result of a change in interest rates.
The actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material. The disclosure
provides information on the risks to which unitholders are exposed and is not indicative of future performance.

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

72ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2012

R'000
SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES
IN INTEREST RATES

2012 2011

INVESTMENT
VALUE

+ OR -
0.50%

+ OR -
1.00%

INVESTMENT
VALUE

+ OR -
0.50%

+ OR -
1.00%

Allan Gray Balanced Fund  15 767 841  147 653  295 306  11 344 283  123 851  247 702

Allan Gray Stable Fund  12 707 033  70 051  140 101  13 186 521  113 354  226 708

Allan Gray Bond Fund  804 590  18 129  36 258  466 103  9 817  19 635

The Allan Gray Money Market Fund investments do not change as a result of a change in interest rates. The
Allan Gray Equity Fund, the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds, the Allan Gray Optimal Fund, the Allan
Gray- Orbis Global Optimal Fund of Funds and the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Equity Feeder Fund all have
cash balances that attract variable interest rates. Fluctuations in prevailing interest rates would therefore have
no effect on those cash balances. However, there would be changes to the interest income of the Funds. Any
such changes would be immaterial due to the temporary nature of these balances.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
The Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray Stable Fund, the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds,
the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Equity Feeder Fund and the Allan Gray-Orbis Optimal Fund of Funds invest
in foreign mutual funds. For the purposes of IFRS disclosure, currency risk is not considered to arise from
financial instruments that are non-monetary items, however to the extent that these Funds hold cash in foreign
currencies, they expose unitholders to risk in respect of changes in foreign exchange rates. The risk of loss due
to adverse foreign exchange rate movements is monitored daily by the Manager.

The table on page 73 illustrates the effect of reasonably possible changes in exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis and the difference could
be material. The disclosure provides information on the risks to which unitholders are exposed and is not
indicative of future performance.

73 ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2012

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2012

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK (CONTINUED)
R'000 2012 2011

DOLLAR-
DENOMINATED

EURO-
DENOMINATED

DOLLAR-
DENOMINATED

EURO-
DENOMINATED

Allan Gray-Orbis Equity Feeder Fund  10 986  -  -  -

+ or - 5%  549  -  -  -

+ or - 10%  1 099  -  -  -

+ or - 20%  2 197  -  -  -

Allan Gray Balanced Fund  1 170 456  -  2 212 913  -

+ or - 5%  58 523  -  110 646  -

+ or - 10%  117 046  -  221 291  -

+ or - 20%  234 091  -  442 583  -

Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds  -  -  - -

+ or - 5%  -  -  - -

+ or - 10%  -  -  - -

+ or - 20%  -  -  - -

Allan Gray Stable Fund  426 677  -  1 257 671 -

+ or - 5%  21 334  -  62 884 -

+ or - 10%  42 668  -  125 767 -

+ or - 20%  85 335  -  251 534 -

Allan Gray-Orbis Global Optimal Fund of Funds  3 496  -  831  1 425

+ or - 5%  175  -  42  71

+ or - 10%  350  -  83  143

+ or - 20%  699  -  166  285

The Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray Stable Fund, the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds, the
Allan Gray-Orbis Global Equity Feeder Fund and the Allan Gray-Orbis Optimal Fund of Funds use foreign
currency to purchase investments in foreign mutual funds. The Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds held no
foreign currency at 31 December 2012 or 31 December 2011.

L IQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Funds will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities.

Liquidity risk management rests with the Manager, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management